Trade receivables  0.2  2.2

Lease liabilities  -   0.4

AUD USD

$M’s $M’s

2020

Cash and cash equivalents  0.1  1.2

Trade receivables  0.1  3.0

Lease liabilities  0.1  3.0

Interest rate risk
At 31 March 2021, the Group had interest rate swap agreements in place with a total notional principal amount of $10.0M. The
Group applies a hedge ratio of 1:1. These agreements effectively change the Group’s interest exposure on the principal covered
by the interest rate swaps from a floating rate to fixed rates. The maturity of the interest rate swap is 36 months and has a
weighted average interest rate of 0.5%.

There was no hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss during the year.

There are no comparatives as the Group did not engage in interest rate swaps in 2020.

NOTE 20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) NOTE 20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk.

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M's $M's $M's $M’s $M’s $M’s $M's $M’s

2021

Cash and cash equivalents  (0.9)  (0.9)  0.9  0.9  (0.6)  (0.6)  0.6  0.6

Trade receivables  (0.2)  (0.2)  0.2  0.2 - - - -

Lease liabilities  -   -   -   -   0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Total increase/ (decrease)  (1.1)  (1.1)  1.1  1.1  (0.5)  (0.5)  0.5  0.5

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M's $M's $M's $M’s $M’s $M’s $M's $M’s

2020

Cash and cash equivalents  (0.1)  (0.1)  0.1  0.1  (0.0)  (0.0)  0.0  0.0

Trade receivables  (0.2)  (0.2)  0.2  0.2  -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities  -   -   -   -   0.4  0.4  (0.4)  (0.4)

Total increase/ (decrease)  (0.3)  (0.3)  0.3  0.3  0.4  0.4  (0.4)  (0.4)

(d) Capital management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital employed, which the Group defines as reported
EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) divided by capital employed.

(e) Fair value measurement
The carrying amounts of the Groups financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short maturity periods
or fixed rate nature, with the exception of interest rate swap derivatives. All of the Group’s derivatives are in designated hedge